use the same foreign currencies as quoted with the insured.

The Company’s exposure to foreign currency risk as of 31 December 2023 and
2022, expressed in Baht are as follows:

2023 2022
US Dollar Euro Other US Dollar Euro Other

Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht Baht

Assets
Premium receivables 1,672,928,883 2,035,383 58,732 893,179,959 2,056,276 63,907
Reinsurance assets 985,141,165 20,102 - 969,121,102 - -
Amount due from

reinsurance 84,529,478 - 15,118 33,585,799 - 136,149
Investments in

securities 27,497,619 - - 32,200,687 - -

Liabilities
Insurance contract

liabilities 995,356,632 46,154 57,849 994,406,151 737,588 1,972,183
Due to reinsurers 1,587,814,626 1,608,087 56,123 961,410,265 2,940,332 54,751
Accrued commission

expenses 98,043,599 1,894 467 95,585,227 1,726 444

Dhipaya Insurance Public Company Limited
Notes to the Financial Statements
For the year ended 31 December 2023

32

Foreign exchange risk sensitivity analysis

As shown in the table above, the Company is exposed to foreign exchange risk. The
sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in the exchange rates.

The table below shows the sensitivity of profit or loss to 5% changes in the exchange
rates.

Impact to net profit
2023 2022
Baht Baht

Foreign exchange increases 5% *
US Dollar 4,444,115 (6,165,705)
Euro 19,968 (81,168)
Others (2,029) (91,365)

Foreign exchange decreases 5% *
US Dollar (4,444,115) 6,165,705
Euro (19,968) 81,168
Others 2,029 91,365

* Holding all other variables constant

b) Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument will fluctuate and
the Company’s cash flows will affect due to changes in market interest rate.

The Company is exposed to interest rate risk through the impact of rate changes
on interest bearing liabilities and assets. These exposures are managed by considering
the changes in interest rate under crisis situation in order to assess whether the
Company has adequate assets to fulfil its obligations under the situation.

Dhipaya Insurance Public Company Limited